
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 
 

 
 

 
i 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
To:   Scrutiny Sub Committee Members: Councillors Reid (Chair), Saunders 

(Vice-Chair), Blencowe, Price, Marchant-Daisley and Tucker 
 
Alternates : Councillors Herbert and Stuart 
 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change: Councillor Ward  
 
 
 

Despatched: Monday, 8 October 2012 
  
Date: Tuesday, 16 October 2012 
Time: 4.30 pm 
Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall 
Contact:  Toni Birkin Direct Dial:  01223 457086 
 

AGENDA 
1    APOLOGIES   

 
 To receive any apologies for absence.   
2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
 Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests, which they may 

have in any of the following items on the agenda. If any member is unsure 
whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular matter, they 
are requested to seek advice from the Head of Legal Services before the 
meeting. 
   

3    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of 12th September 2012 (Pages 1 - 
8) 

4   PUBLIC QUESTIONS (SEE BELOW)   

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

5   ASSESSMENT OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF PERCENTAGE 
RENEWABLE ENERGY (MERTON RULE) POLICIES (Pages 9 - 100) 

6   CAMBRIDGE AND SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE EMPLOYMENT LAND 
REVIEW: UPDATE 2012 (Pages 101 - 244) 

7   CAMBRIDGE LOCAL PLAN - TOWARDS 2031 - KEY ISSUES ARISING 
FROM ISSUES AND OPTIONS CONSULTATION & TIMETABLE 
UPDATE (Pages 245 - 348) 

8   LOCAL PLAN REVIEW - ASSESSMENT OF SITES FOR ALLOCATION 
IN THE NEW LOCAL PLAN (Pages 349 - 378) 



 
iii 

 
 

Information for the Public 
 

 
 

Location 
 
 
 
 

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market Square 
(CB2 3QJ).  
 
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is accessible 
via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the Market Square 
entrances. 
 
After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance. 
 
All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1, 
Committee 2 and the Council Chamber) are on the 
first floor,
[...]
racy/ecSDDisplay.aspx
?NAME=SD1057&ID=1057&RPID=33371389&sch=d
oc&cat=13203&path=13020%2c13203.  
 

 

Fire Alarm In the event of the fire alarm sounding please follow 
the instructions of Cambridge City Council staff.  
 

 

Facilities for 
disabled 
people 

Level access to the Guildhall is via Peas Hill. 
 
A loop system is available in Committee Room 1, 
Committee Room 2 and the Council Chamber.  
 
Accessible toilets are available on the ground and first 
floor. 
 
Meeting papers are available in large print and other 
formats on request prior to the meeting. 
 
For further assistance please contact Democratic 

 



 
v 

Services on 01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 

Queries on 
reports 

If you have a question or query regarding a committee 
report please contact the officer listed at the end of 
relevant report or Democratic Services on 01223 
457013 or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 
 

 

General 
Information 

Information regarding committees, councilors and the 
democratic process is available at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/democracy.  
 
 

 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee DPSSC/1
 Tuesday, 11 September 2012 
 

 
 
 

1 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 11 September 2012 
 4.30  - 6.45 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Reid (Chair), Saunders (Vice-Chair), Blencowe, Herbert, 
Tucker and Ward 
 
Officers Present:  
Head of Planning Services: Patsy Dell,  
Planning Policy Manager: Sara Saunders 
Senior Planning Policy Officer: Bruce Waller  
Senior Planning Policy Officer: Brendan Troy 
Senior Planning Policy Office: Joanna Gilbert-Wooldridge 
Planning Policy and Transport Officer: Matthew Bowles 
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin 
 
Also present:  
Councillor John Hipkin 
Representatives of Peter Brett Associates: Executive Director, John Baker and 
Associate, Paul Jobson.  
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

12/40/DPSSC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Marchant-Daisley  
 

12/41/DPSSC Declarations of Interest 
 
 
 Name Item Interest 
Councillors 
Reid & 
Saunders 

12/44/DPSSC Personal: Member of Cambridge Past, 
Present & Future 

Councillors 
Reid & 
Saunders 

12/47/DPSSC Personal: Member of Cambridge Cycling 
Campaign 

 
 
  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/2 Tuesday, 11 September 2012 
 

 
 
 

2 

 

12/42/DPSSC Public Questions (See Below) 
 
There were no public questions.  
 

12/43/DPSSC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the 17th July 2012 were agreed as a correct 
record.  
 

12/44/DPSSC Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Infrastructure 
Delivery Study 2012 
 
Matter for Decision:   
In March 2010 Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District 
Council commissioned an Infrastructure Delivery Study. This was part of the 
requirement under Planning Policy Statement 12 (PPS12) that local planning 
authorities, as part of the plan making process, develop a robust evidence 
base in relation to physical, social and green infrastructure to ensure 
sustainable communities are delivered. PPS12 has since been replaced by the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), which also requires that 
infrastructure planning must be part of plan making. The Executive Councillor 
was recommended to adopt the study as part of the evidence base for the 
Local Plan and CIL 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning and Sustainable Transport: 
 
The Executive Councillor agreed:  
To endorse the Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Infrastructure Delivery 
Study for use as an evidence base document for the review of the Cambridge 
Local Plan and the Cambridge Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).  
 
Reason for the Decision:  
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations:  

Page 2



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/3 Tuesday, 11 September 2012 
 

 
[...]
ts of interest declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
dispensations granted) 
Not applicable.  
 

Page 3



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/4 Tuesday, 11 September 2012 
 

 
 
 

4 

12/45/DPSSC Interim Planning Policy Guidance (IPPG) on The 
Protection of Public Houses in the City of Cambridge - Report on key 
issues arising from Public Consultation 
 
Matter for Decision:   
On 12th June 2012 the Development Plan Scrutiny Sub Committee approved 
the Interim Planning Policy Guidance (IPPG) on The Protection of Public 
Houses in the City of Cambridge for public consultation from 15th June until 
27th July 2012. 
 
Members’ views are sought on a number of key issues that have been raised 
during the six-week period of public consultation. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning and Sustainable Transport: 
The Executive Councillor agreed the proposed responses to the key issues as 
set out in Table 3.1 of the Officer’s report. 
 
Reason for the Decision:  
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations:  
The Committee received a report from the Senior Planning Officer regarding 
the Protection of Public Houses in the City of Cambridge public consultation. In 
response to a member question he summarised the responses as individuals 
who had concerns about specific Public Houses or saw them as having a 
community value and other members of the public who suggested that non-
viable businesses should be allowed to fail. Business responses suggested 
that they would not welcome onerous additional bureaucracy. 
 
In response to members’ questions the following points were clarified:   

i. Recent inspector interventions had developed a means of assessing how 
community support could contribute to the viability of an estabishment. 
This would be referenced in the final report and the appeal decisions 
would be used as background information. 

ii. Poor manag
[...]
od up to 2031.  

iii. The report sets out the Council’s suggested consultation response to the 
Issues and Options to be submitted to South Cambridgeshire District 
Council.  The representations are set out in Appendix A of the Officer’s 
report.    

 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning and Sustainable Transport: 
The Executive Councillor agreed the comments as set out in Appendix A of the 
Officer’s report and that these are subsequently submitted to South 

Page 5



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/6 Tuesday, 11 September 2012 
 

 
 
 

6 

Cambridgeshire District Council as Cambridge City Council’s formal response 
to the consultation. 
 
Reason for the Decision:  
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations:  
The Committee received a report from the Senior Planning Officer regarding 
draft consultation response to the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan – Issues 
and Options report. She confirmed that cross-boundary issues had been taken 
into account in drafting representations and officers would remain engaged in 
working with South Cambridgeshire District Council to progress both Local 
Plans.  
 
Members welcomed the quality of the representations and suggested the 
following additions: 

i. Q57 Gypsy and Traveller provision. The wording would be strengthened 
to reinforce a positive approach to closer working with South 
Cambridgeshire on shared provision, possibly in the boundary areas.  

ii. Q75 Retail Provision. Highlight the need for smaller, independent units 
to be encouraged in new development sites as per the policy option in 
the Cambridge Local Plan Towards 2031 – Issues and Options report. 

iii. Q103 Cycle Parking. A comment encouraging cycle parking provision 
should be added. 

 
The Committee resolved to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 
Conflicts of interest declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
dispensations granted) 
Not applicable.  
 

12/47/DPSSC Representations to the Transport Strategy for Cambridge 
and South Cambridgeshire (TSCSC) 
 
Matter for Decision:   

Page 6



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/7 Tuesday, 11 September 2012 
 

 
 
 

7 

i. Cambridgeshire County Council is consulting on what a new Transport 
Strategy for Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire (TSCSC) should look 
like. This is the first step in the process and the document (Appendix B of 
the Officer’s report) highlighted some of the main issues and challenges 
for transport in the area, and asked what approach they should take in 
developing a new transport strategy to address these issues.  

ii. The Executive Councillor is recommended to agree the City Council’s 
proposed representations to the County Council consultation on a 
Transport Strategy for Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire, as set out 
in Appendix A. 

 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning and Sustainable Transport: 
The Executive Councillor agreed the City Council’s proposed representations 
to the County Council consultation on a Transport Strategy for Cambridge and 
South Cambridgeshire, as set out in Appendix A of the Officer’s report and 
subject to the amendments discussed below. 
 
Reason for the Decision:  
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations:  
The Committee received a report from the Planning Policy and Transport 
Officer regarding the representations relating to the Transport Strategy for 
Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire. The officer tabled an amendment 
sheet updated the report. 
 
Members raised the following points: 

i. The validity of the statistics for travel modes in other cities was 
questioned and members requested details on the source of the data. 

ii. Members suggested that the strategy lacked reference to the City of 
Cambridge ambitions for reduced carbon emissions and suggested this 
be added to the representations. 

iii. The strategy was thought to be unambitious, which might be acceptable 
for a holding document, but suggested that they would support a more 
challenging final document. 

iv. A additional comment supporting additional Park and Ride sites, 
possible located further afield, and/or expansion of existing provision 
was suggested. However, this needed to me mindful of any impact on 
rural bus provision. 

Page 7



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/8 Tuesday, 11 September 2012 
 

 
 
 

8 

v. Members requested more clarity regarding Community Bus Subsidies 
and how this would work in an urban environment. 

vi. A stronger introduction to the representations was requested to reflect 
the need for a detailed transport strategy sooner rather than later. This 
would also need to acknowledge infrastructure funding issues. 

 
The Committee resolved to endorse the recommendations. The Chair and 
Spokes to agree the final draft to include the above suggestions. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 
Conflicts of interest declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
dispensations granted) 
Not applicable. 
 
  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.45 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 8



Cambridge City Council Item

To: Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate 
Change: Councillor Tim Ward 

Report by: Head of Planning 

Relevant scrutiny 
committee:

Development Plan 
Scrutiny Sub Committee 

16/10/2012

Wards affected: All Wards 

Assessment of the effectiveness of Percentage Renewable Energy 
(Merton rule) Policies 
Not a Key Decision 

1. Executive summary 

1.1 The 2006 Cambridge Local Plan includes a ‘Merton Rule-style’ policy 
requiring major new developments to meet at least 10% of their 
energy requirements through the use of on-site renewable energy 
(Policy 8/16).  Similar policies have been adopted by South 
Cambridgeshire District Council, Huntingdonshire District Council and 
East Cambridgeshire District Council.  While these policies have been 
successful in delivering renewable energy technologies into new 
developments where otherwise their use may have been unlikely, 
there has been little monitoring of the efficacy of these policies.   

1.2 To this end, South Cambridgeshire District Council, working with the 
other Cambridgeshire authorities, commissioned consultants to carry 
out research into the impact of the Merton Rule-style policies in the 
four local planning authorities.  This committee report outlines the 
main findings from this study. 

1.3 The study also makes recommendations in terms of the future role of 
Merton Rule-style policies in the planning system.  An option 
considering the retention of a Merton Rule approach was included 
within the carbon reduction policy options of the Local Plan Issues and 
Options Report.

2. Recommendations 

2.1 This report is being submitted to the Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-
Committee for prior consideration and comment before decision by the 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change. 

2.2 The Executive Councillor is recommended: 
Report Page No: 1 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



Report Page No: 2 

 ! To consider the findings of the Merton Rule Assessment Study and 
to endorse its use as part of the evidence base for the review of the 
Local Plan. 

3. Background

Background to Merton Rule-style renewable energy policies 

3.1 The ‘Merton Rule’ refers to a planning policy first developed by the 
London Borough of Merton in 2003.  The rule requires the use of on-
site renewable energy generation to reduce the annual emissions of 
CO2 in the built environment.  It has been adopted by the majority of 
Councils, with local authorities in Scotland and Wales implementing 
their own versions of the policy. 

3.2 Cambridge City Council adopted a Merton Rule-style policy as part of 
its 2006 Cambridge Local Plan, with further guidance on the 
application 
[...]
mittee for prior consideration and comment before decision by the 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change. 

2.2 The Executive Councillor is recommended: 

Agenda Item 6

Page 101



Report Page No: 2 

a) To consider the findings of the Employment Land Review 2012; 
b) To endorse the Employment Land Review for use as an 

evidence base for the review of the Local Plan and as a material 
consideration in planning decisions (Appendix A). 

3.  Background

3.1 In 2007, an Employment Land Review was produced with South 
Cambridgeshire to provide evidence for the Local Plan review.  This 
looked at the employment land requirements to 2026 in both districts. 
It concluded that there were 139 hectares of unconstrained land 
available for employment development in 2007, and that this may be 
insufficient to accommodate the indicative target for net growth in jobs.

3.2 A generous supply of land existed for high technology research and 
development uses in South Cambridgeshire.  Within the city, losses of 
employment land have occurred over the last 10 years, especially 
within manufacturing land.  The Review identified a short-term 
undersupply of industrial land, and a medium-term undersupply of 
office space in the city.  Furthermore, much of the supply of 
employment land it identified was not in Cambridge, but in South 
Cambridgeshire, often not near the city.   

3.3 In 2011, Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee considered a 
Study that looked at the state of the Cambridge Cluster fifty years after 
its formation, June 2011.  This report can be found here: 
http://goo.gl/PW2b2

3.4 The Cluster Study has an agenda for action linked to three high level 
recommendations:

 ! Design and deliver new developments with social spaces, shared 
across the site; 

 ! Improve connectivity between Cambridge railway station, the city 
centre and the principal employment sites; and 

 ! Develop a holistic strategy and masterplan for the central area. 

3.5 A review 
[...]
or 
information as well as the current timetable, joint working 
arrangements and approach to preparing the next stages of the Plan.

2. Recommendations

2.1 This report is being submitted to the Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-
Committee for prior consideration and comment before decision by the 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change. 

2.2 The Executive Councillor is recommended: 
Report Page No: 1 

Agenda Item 7

Page 245



Report Page No: 2 

a) To note the key issues arising from the consultation on the Issues and 
Options Report (Appendix A); 

b) To note the current timetable and ongoing approach to the duty to 
cooperate and joint working (paragraphs 3.21 to 3.23); and 

c) To endorse the approach to preparing the next stages of the Plan as 
set out in paragraph 3.11. 

3. Background

3.1 The Local Plan is a key document for Cambridge. The current Local 
Plan was adopted in 2006, and it sets out a vision, policies and 
proposals for future development and land use in Cambridge to 2016 
and beyond. 

3.2 The Council agreed in March 2011 to press ahead with the review of 
the Local Plan, with the aim of having a new Local Plan adopted by 
April 2014. Since March 2011, the Localism Act and the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) have both come into effect. Whilst 
there have not been any substantial changes to the way plans are 
prepared, the abolition of Regional Spatial Strategies means that 
future levels of housing and employment provision should be set 
through Local Plans.  The NPPF also gives a transitional period for 
Councils to update their plans to ensure consistency with the 
framework. Whilst the current Local Plan is considered to be in overall 
conformity with the NPPF, it is important that the Council continues to 
move forward with the review and make progress.

3.3 The preparation of a Local Plan involves a number of stages, including 
public consultation. As part of an early stage, the Council has 
undertaken a significa
[...]
or for Planning and Climate Change. 

2.2 The Executive Councillor is recommended: 

a) To endorse the methodology for assessing sites to be included as 
allocations within the Cambridge Local Plan as set out in Appendix A. 

3.  Background

3.1 A separate report to Committee sets out the overall timetable for 
review of the Local Plan and progress to date.  The focus of this report 
is in relation to sites.  As with the 2006 Local Plan, the new Local Plan 

Report Page No: 1 

Agenda Item 8

Page 349



Report Page No: 2 

will contain site allocations for different types of land use such as 
housing, employment, retail and designations for uses such as open 
space.  These sites will be identified on the Proposals Map. 

3.2 The Issues and Options Report which was consulted upon in June / 
July of this year set out broad locations for development and the 
location of some Opportunity Areas, however it did not propose 
detailed boundaries of potential sites for different types of land use.  
For many topic areas a question was asked in the Issues and Options 
Report calling for any potential sites.  Another round of consultation is 
planned to ask the public, developers and stakeholders for their views 
on potential sites before any decisions are taken.  This consultation is 
planned for six weeks in January and February 2013. 

3.3 In order to identify potential sites, a methodology has been developed, 
which is set out in Appendix A.  Only sites that are available, and 
suitable in planning and sustainability terms will be consulted upon, as 
these are the reasonable alternatives.  The viability of sites, 
particularly housing sites, will also be assessed which may rule out 
further sites.  The Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) 
Directive requires that ‘reasonable alternatives’ are considered.  The 
Government’s SEA Practical Guide (2006) is clear that only 
reasonable, realistic and relevant alternatives need to be put forward. 

3.4 To assess the suitabil
[...]
ultants. 

Viability feedback (from 
consultants)

R = Unlikely to be viable,
A =May be viable 
G = Likely to be viable

Page 377



Page 378

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Assessment of the effectiveness of Percentage Renewable Energy (Merton rule) Policies
	Appendix A Merton Rule Study
	Appendix B of Merton Rule Committee Report

	6 Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Employment Land Review: Update 2012
	7 CAMBRIDGE LOCAL PLAN - TOWARDS 2031 - Key Issues arising from Issues and Options Consultation & Timetable Update
	Appendix A Key issues
	Appendix B Key Issues Report DPSSC Forward Plan

	8 Local Plan Review - Assessment of Sites for Allocation in the New Local Plan
	Appendix A Proposed Methodology Paper V2




Minutes of the meeting


Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee DPSSC/1
 Tuesday, 16 October 2012 

 

 
 
 

1 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 16 October 2012 
 4.30  - 6.20 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Saunders (Vice-Chair), Blencowe, Price, Marchant-
Daisley and Stuart 
 
Also Present: Cllr Hipkin 
 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change – Cllr Ward  
 
Officers Present  
 
Head of Planning Services – Patsy Dell 
Planning Policy Manager – Sara Saunders 
Principal Planning Policy Officer – Myles Greensmith 
Planning Policy & Economic Development Officer – Stephen Miles 
Senior Sustainability Officer (Design and Construction) – Emma Davies 
Committee Manager – Martin Whelan 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

12/48/DPSSC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Reid.  Councillor Stuart attended as 
an alternate member. 
 

12/49/DPSSC Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillor Saunders 12/53/DPSSC 
12/54/DPSSC 
12/55/DPSSC 

Member of 
Cambridge Past, 
Present and Future 

Councillor Saunders 12/53/DPSSC 
12/54/DPSSC 
12/55/DPSSC 

Member of 
Cambridge Cycling 
Campaign  

  
 

12/50/DPSSC Minutes 
 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/2 Tuesday, 16 October 2012 

 

 
 
 

2 

The minutes of the last meeting were approved as a true and accurate record.  
 

12/51/DPSSC Public Questions (See Below) 
 
Malcolm Schofield addressed the committee and encouraged the committee to 
carefully consider the options and opportunities for the north east of the city. 
Mr Schofield outlined a number of potential opportunities such as  
 
i. Union Place complex 
ii. Sports Lake extending to Waterbeach 
iii. Science Park Station 
 
Members were encouraged to consider the options for the area in a holistic 
manner jointly with other relevant authorities to ensure appropriate long-term 
development. 
 
The Head of Planning Services confirmed that the area would be subject to 
special attention through the local plan process. 
 
In response to further comments  
 

• The area was larger and covered the area up the A14 as well as the site of 
proposed Science Park Station. 
 

• The Head of Planning Services assured that all the relevant issues would 
be considered through the Local Plan process, but that part of the area was 
outside of the direct control of the city council as it was South 
Cambridgeshire. 

 
In conclusion the Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change 
thanked Mr Schofield for his contribution and outlined the work undertaken by 
the Fen Road Steering Group chaired by the Honorary Councillor Ian Nimmo-
Smith. 
 
 

12/52/DPSSC Assessment of the effectiveness of Percentage 
Renewable Energy (Merton rule) Policies 
 
Matter for Decision: To consider an assessment of the effectiveness of 
Percentage Renewable Energy (Merton rule) Policies 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/3 Tuesday, 16 October 2012 

 

 
 
 

3 

 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change: 
 
The Executive Councillor resolved; 
 
i. To consider the findings of the Merton Rule Assessment Study and to 

endorse its use as part of the evidence base for the review of the Local 
Plan.  

 
 
Reason for the Decision: 
 
As per the officer report 
 
Any alternative options considered and rejected: 
 
Not Applicable 
 
Scrutiny Considerations: 
 
The committee received a report regarding the assessment of the 
effectiveness of percentage renewable energy (Merton Rule) policies. 
 
The committee welcomed the report and expressed interest in receiving more 
information as the work progressed. 
 
The Scrutiny Sub Committee considered the recommendations and endorsed 
them by 3 votes to 0. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 
Conflicts of interest declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
dispensations granted) 
 
N/A 
 

12/53/DPSSC Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Employment 
Land Review: Update 2012 
 
Matter for Decision: To consider the Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire 
Employment Land Review: Update 2012.  



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/4 Tuesday, 16 October 2012 

 

 
 
 

4 

 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change: 
 
The Executive Councillor resolved;  
 
a) To consider the findings of the Employment Land Review 2012; 
 
b) To endorse the Employment Land Review for use as an evidence base for 
the review of the Local Plan and as a material consideration in planning 
decisions (Appendix A of the committee report). 
 
Reason for the Decision: 
 
As per the officer report 
 
Any alternative options considered and rejected: 
 
Not Applicable 
 
Scrutiny Considerations: 
 
The committee received a report from the Planning Policy and Economic 
Development Officer, which provided an update on the Cambridge and South 
Cambridgeshire Employment Land Review: Update 2012.  
 
i. Clarification was requested on the nature of the proposals for Alconbury, 

and whether this would result in a transfer of businesses from 
Cambridge. The enterprise zone has been set up to avoid displacement. 
Businesses can only locate to the enterprise zone from within the local 
area if it is doing this in order to achieve growth. The Employment Land 
Review Update 2012 notes that for businesses in Cambridge the market 
view is such that firms will be reluctant to relocate there because it is 
isolated. It is hoped that the enterprise zone will complement the 
Cambridge Cluster by providing employment land that will be used for 
manufacturing the "ideas" from the Cluster. Officers provided further 
examples on potential circumstances in which business may be 
permitted to re-locate from Cambridge to Alconbury. 

 
ii. Further information was requested on the current thinking in relation to 

the provision of strategic employment land. Officers explained that the 
process was ongoing and that a number of options were being 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/5 Tuesday, 16 October 2012 

 

 
 
 

5 

considered, but the committee were assured that the city was being 
considered as a whole. 

 
iii. In response to a question, the Planning Policy Manager confirmed that 

no sites had been identified at this stage for start up companies and 
social enterprise.  

 
iv. Members suggested it would be useful to highlight existing land 

commitments in the report. An update was requested on the provision of 
employment sites. Officers advised that the existing commitments 
principally those located in Cambourne and Landbeach, had 
experienced low levels of demand. 

 
v. Officers were asked if there was anything that could be done to expedite 

the provision of the existing commitments. The committee was advised 
that officers were in regular discussion with the key stakeholders to 
bring forward developments. Officers also provided clarification on the 
limits proposed types of industry.  

 
The Scrutiny Sub Committee considered and endorsed the recommendations 
by 5 votes to 0. 
 
The Executive Councillor agreed the recommendation. 
 
Conflicts of interest declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
dispensations granted) 
 
N/A  
 
 

12/54/DPSSC CAMBRIDGE LOCAL PLAN - TOWARDS 2031 - Key 
Issues arising from Issues and Options Consultation & Timetable Update 
 
Matter for Decision:  To consider the Key issues arising from the issues and 
options consultation and timetable update. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change: 
 
The Executive Councillor resolved; 
 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/6 Tuesday, 16 October 2012 

 

 
 
 

6 

i. To note the key issues arising from the consultation on the Issues and 
Options Report;  

  
ii. To note the current timetable and ongoing approach to the duty to 

cooperate and joint working (paragraphs 3.21 to 3.23 of the committee 
report); and  

 
iii. To endorse the approach to preparing the next stages of the Plan as set 

out in paragraph 3.11 of the committee report.  
 
 
 
Reason for the Decision: 
 
As per the officer report 
 
Any alternative options considered and rejected: 
 
Not Applicable 
 
Scrutiny Considerations: 
 
The committee received a report regarding the key issues arising the Issues 
and Options Consultation and timetable update.  
 
The committee congratulated officers for collating the 11,000 comments from 
850 different people/organisations.  
 
Members sought clarification on whether the process as outlined was expected 
to comply with the duty to co-operate test. The Head of Planning Services 
explained that the proposed process was based on best practice and was 
expected to meet the tests in the legislation. The committee were advised that 
officers were monitoring the issues arising from the earlier adopters and 
making amendments accordingly. The Planning Policy Manager explained that 
the City Council was jointly engaging with the Planning Inspectorate with South 
Cambridgeshire. 
 
In response to questions from members the Planning Policy Manager 
explained that detailed responses to issues raised would be presented to the 
committee between November and January.  
 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/7 Tuesday, 16 October 2012 

 

 
 
 

7 

Councillor Hipkin addressed the committee with the permission of the Chair 
and made the following comments  
 
i. Congratulated the officers on the work to date 
 
ii. Stressed the importance of the process  
 
iii. Some of the responses had been prepared on behalf of residents 

associations and membership groups with many hundreds of members 
and this should be acknowledged. 

 
iv. The importance of preserving the green belt between Cambridge and 

South Cambridgeshire was stressed. 
 
Clarification was requested on the criteria for assessing sites and ensuring that 
it was not simply a popularity contest. The Planning Policy Manager re-
assured members that a balanced process was in place to appropriately 
assess sites. 
 
Clarification was requested whether the duty to co-operate extended to the 
County Council. The Planning Policy Manager assured the committee that 
officers were working closely with the County Council and South 
Cambridgeshire to assure that the transport strategy and local plan processes 
were aligned.  
 
The Scrutiny Sub Committee considered the recommendations and endorsed 
them by 5 votes to 0. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 
 
Conflicts of interest declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
dispensations granted) 
 
N/A 
 

12/55/DPSSC Local Plan Review - Assessment of Sites for Allocation 
in the New Local Plan 
 
Matter for Decision: To consider assessment of sites for Allocation in the 
New Local Plan. 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/8 Tuesday, 16 October 2012 

 

 
 
 

8 

 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change: 
 
The Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change resolved 
 
i. To endorse the methodology for assessing sites to be included as 

allocations within the Cambridge Local Plan as set out in Appendix A of 
the committee report. 

 
 
Reason for the Decision: 
 
As per the officer report 
 
Any alternative options considered and rejected: 
 
Not Applicable 
 
Scrutiny Considerations: 
 
The committee received a report regarding the assessment of sites for 
allocation in the new local plan. 
 
Councillor Hipkin addressed the committee and stated that the impact on 
existing communities should be carefully considered and that the chapters 
should be organised to place this at the centre of the document. 
 
The Executive Councillor acknowledged the suggestion, however expressed 
concern that re-organisation would create duplication in the document with the 
same issues being considered in multiple places. 
 
The committee received an email from Councillor Herbert outlining a number 
of comments regarding the report. The Planning Policy Manager explained that 
a written response would be sent to Councillor Herbert outside of the meeting. 
 
In response to the points raised the Principal Planning Officer confirmed that 
all the issues were already being considered and addressed in the proposed 
methodology. 
 
The Scrutiny Sub Committee considered the recommendations and endorsed 
them by 5 votes to 0. 
 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/9 Tuesday, 16 October 2012 

 

 
 
 

9 

The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 
 
Conflicts of interest declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
dispensations granted) 
 
N/A 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.20 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


